
 

 
TIPS Vendor Agreement JOC Ver. 01312020_sr  Page 1 

TIPS VENDOR AGREEMENT 
 

Between_____________  and 
(Company Name) 

 
THE INTERLOCAL PURCHASING SYSTEM (TIPS), 

a Department of Texas Education Service Center Region 8 for 
TIPS RFP 200301 Furniture, Furnishings and Services 

 
 

 
General Information 

 
The Vendor Agreement (“Agreement”) made and entered into by and between The Interlocal Purchasing 
System (hereinafter “TIPS”) a government cooperative purchasing program authorized by the Region 8 
Education Service Center, having its principal place of business at 4845 US Hwy 271 North, Pittsburg, Texas 
75686 and the TIPS Vendor. This Agreement consists of the provisions set forth below, including provisions 
of all attachments referenced herein. In the event of a conflict between the provisions set forth below and 
those contained in any attachment, the provisions set forth shall control unless otherwise agreed by the 
parties in writing and by signature and date on the attachment. 
A Purchase Order (“PO”), Agreement or Contract is the TIPS Member’s approval providing the authority to 
proceed with the negotiated delivery order under the Agreement. Special terms and conditions as agreed 
between the Vendor and TIPS Member should be added as addendums to the Purchase Order, Agreement 
or Contract. Items such as certificate of insurance, bonding requirements, small or disadvantaged business 
goals are some, but not all, of the possible addendums. 

 
 

Terms and Conditions 
 

Freight 
All quotes to Members shall provide a line item for cost for freight or shipping regardless if there is a charge 
or not. If no charge for freight or shipping, indicate by stating “No Charge”, “$0”, “included in price” or other 
similar indication. Otherwise, all shipping, freight or delivery changes shall be passed through to the TIPS 
Member at cost with no markup and said charges shall be agreed by the TIPS Member unless alternative 
shipping terms are agreed by TIPS as a result of the proposal award. 

 
Warranty Conditions 
All new supplies equipment and services shall include manufacturer's minimum standard warranty unless 
otherwise agreed to in writing. Vendor shall be legally permitted to sell all products offered for sale to TIPS 
Members if the offering is included in the Request for Proposal (“RFP”) category. All goods proposed and 
sold shall be new unless clearly stated in writing. 
 
Customer Support 
The Vendor shall provide timely and accurate customer support for orders to TIPS Members as agreed by 
the Parties. Vendors shall respond to such requests within a commercially reasonable time after receipt of 

Spacestor Inc



TIPS Vendor Agreement JOC Ver. 01312020_sr  Page 2 

the request. If support and/or training is a line item sold or packaged with a sale, support shall be as agreed 
with the TIPS Member. 
 
Agreements 
Agreements for purchase will normally be put into effect by means of a purchase order(s) executed by 
authorized agents of the TIPS Member participating government entities, but other means of placing an 
order may be used at the Member’s discretion. 

Tax exempt status 
Most TIPS Members are tax exempt and the related laws and/or regulations of the controlling jurisdiction(s) 
of the TIPS Member shall apply. 

Assignments of Agreements 
No assignment of this Agreement may be made without the prior notification of TIPS. Written approval of 
TIPS shall not be unreasonably withheld. Payment for delivered goods and services can only be made to the 
awarded Vendor, Vendor designated reseller or vendor assigned company. 

Disclosures 
 Vendor and TIPS affirm that he/she, or any authorized employees or agents, has not given, offered to 

give, nor intends to give at any time hereafter any economic opportunity, future employment, gift, 
loan, gratuity, special discount, trip, favor or service to a public servant in connection with this 
Agreement. 

 Vendor shall attach, in writing, a complete description of any and all relationships that might be 
considered a conflict of interest in doing business with the TIPS program. 

 The Vendor affirms that, to the best of his/her knowledge, the offer has been arrived at 
independently, and is submitted without collusion with anyone to obtain information or gain any 
favoritism that would in any way limit competition or give an unfair advantage over other vendors in 
the award of this Agreement. 

Term and Renewal of Agreements 
The Agreement with TIPS is for three (3) years with an option for renewal for an additional one (1) 
consecutive year if both parties agree. TIPS may or may not exercise the one-year extension beyond the 
base three-year term and whether or not to offer the extension is at the sole discretion of TIPS. The
scheduled Agreement termination date shall be the last date of the month of the last month of the 
agreement’s legal effect. Example: If the agreement is scheduled to end on May 23, the anniversary date of 
the award, it would actually be extended to May 31 in the last month of the last year the contract is active. 
 
Automatic Renewal Clauses Incorporated in Awarded Vendor Agreements with TIPS Members Resulting from the 
Solicitation and with the Vendor Named in this Agreement.  
No Agreement for goods or services with a TIPS Member by the awarded vendor named in this Agreement 
that results from the solicitation award named in this Agreement, may incorporate an automatic renewal 
clause that exceeds month to month terms with which the TIPS Member must comply. All renewal terms 
incorporated in an Agreement by the vendor with the TIPS Member shall only be valid and enforceable when 
the vendor receives written confirmation by purchase order, executed Agreement or other written 
instruction issued by the TIPS Member for any renewal period.  The purpose of this clause is to avoid a TIPS 

three (3) years an additional one (1)
consecutive year if both parties agree.



TIPS Vendor Agreement JOC Ver. 01312020_sr  Page 3 

Member inadvertently renewing an Agreement during a period in which the governing body of the TIPS 
Member has not properly appropriated and budgeted the funds to satisfy the Agreement renewal. This term 
is not negotiable and any Agreement between a TIPS Member and a TIPS awarded vendor with an automatic 
renewal clause that conflicts with these terms is rendered void and unenforceable. 
 
Shipments 
The Vendor shall ship, deliver or provide ordered products or services within a commercially reasonable time 
after the receipt of the order from the TIPS Member. If a delay in said delivery is anticipated, the Vendor 
shall notify TIPS Member as to why delivery is delayed and shall provide an estimated time for completion 
of the order. TIPS or the requesting entity may cancel the order if estimated delivery time is not acceptable 
or not as agreed by the parties. 
 
Invoices 
Each invoice or pay request shall include the TIPS Member’s purchase order number or other identifying 
designation as provided in the order by the TIPS Member. If applicable, the shipment tracking number or 
pertinent information for verification of TIPS Member receipt shall be made available upon request. 
 
Payments 
The TIPS Member will make payments directly to the Vendor, the Vendor Assigned Dealer or as agreed by 
the Vendor and the TIPS Member after receiving invoice and in compliance with applicable payment 
statute(s), whichever is the greater time or as otherwise provided by an agreement of the parties. 

Pricing 
Price increases will be honored according to the terms of the solicitation. All pricing submitted to TIPS shall 
include the participation fee, as provided in the solicitation, to be remitted to TIPS by the Vendor. Vendor 
will not show adding the fee to the invoice presented to TIPS Member customer.  

Participation Fees and Reporting of Sales to TIPS by Vendor 
The Participation Fee that was published as part of the Solicitation and the fee published is the legally effective 
fee, along with any fee conditions stated in the Solicitation. Collection of the fees by TIPS is required under 
Texas Government Code §791.011 Et seq. Fees are due on all TIPS purchases reported by either Vendor or 
Member.  Fees are due to TIPS upon payment by the Member to the Vendor, Reseller or Vendor Assigned 
Dealer. Vendor, Reseller or Vendor Assigned Dealer agrees to pay the participation fee to TIPS for all 
Agreement sales upon receipt of payment including partial payment, from the Member Entity or as otherwise 
agreed by TIPS in writing and signed by an authorized signatory of TIPS.  Thus, when an awarded Vendor, 
Reseller or Vendor Assigned Dealer receives any amount of payment, even partial payment, for a TIPS sale, the 
legally effective fee for that amount is due to TIPS from the Vendor. 
 
Reporting of Sales to TIPS by Vendor 
Vendor is required to report all sales under the TIPS contract to TIPS. If the TIPS Member entity requesting a 
price from the awarded Vendor requests the TIPS contract, Vendor must include the TIPS Contract number on 
any communications with the TIPS Member entity.  To report sales, the Vendor must login to the TIPS Vendor 
Portal online at https://www.tips-usa.com/vendors_form.cfm and click on the PO’s and Payments tab. Pages 
3-7 of the Vendor Portal User Guide will walk you through the process of reporting sales to TIPS. Please refer 
to the TIPS Accounting FAQ’s for more information about reporting sales and if you have further questions, 
contact the Accounting Team at accounting@tips-usa.com. The Vendor or vendor assigned dealers are 
responsible for keeping record of all sales that go through the TIPS Agreement and submitting same to TIPS. 
Failure to render the participation fee to TIPS shall constitute a breach of this agreement with our parent 

directly to the Vendor, the Vendor Assigned Dealer

Vendor is required to report all sales under 



 

 
TIPS Vendor Agreement JOC Ver. 01312020_sr  Page 4 

governmental entity, Texas Education Service Center Region 8, as established by the Texas legislature and shall 
be grounds for termination of this agreement and any other agreement held with TIPS and possible legal 
action. Any overpayment of participation fees to TIPS by a Vendor will be refunded to the Vendor within ninety 
(90) days of receipt of notification if TIPS receives written notification of the overpayment not later than the 
expiration of six (6) months from the date of overpayment and TIPS determines that the amount was not 
legally due to TIPS pursuant to this agreement and applicable law.  It is the Vendor’s responsibility to identify 
which sales are TIPS Agreement sales and pay the correct participation fee due for TIPS Agreement sales.  Any 
notification of overpayment received by TIPS after the expiration of six (6) months from the date of 
overpayment will be non-refundable.  Region 8 ESC and TIPS reserve the right to extend the six (6) month 
deadline to notify if approved by the Region 8 ESC Board of Directors.  TIPS reserves all rights under the law to 
collect the fees due. Please contact TIPS at tips@tips-usa.com or call (866) 839-8477 if you have questions 
about paying fees. 
 
Indemnity 
The Vendor agrees to indemnify and hold harmless and defend TIPS, TIPS Member(s), officers and employees 
from and against all claims and suits by third parties for damages, injuries to persons (including death), 
property damages, losses, and expenses including court costs and reasonable attorney’s fees, arising out of, 
or resulting from, Vendor’s performance under this Agreement, including all such causes of action based 
upon common, constitutional, or statutory law, or based in whole or in part, upon allegations of negligent 
or intentional acts on the part of the Vendor, its officers, employees, agents, subcontractors, licensees, or 
invitees. Parties found liable shall pay their proportionate share of damages as agreed by the parties or as 
ordered by a court of competent jurisdiction over the case.  NO LIMITATION OF LIABILITY FOR DAMAGES 
FOR PERSONAL INJURY OR PROPERTY DAMAGE ARE PERMITTED OR AGREED BY TIPS/ESC REGION 8. Per 
Texas Education Code §44.032(f), and pursuant to its requirements only, reasonable Attorney’s fees are 
recoverable by the prevailing party in any dispute resulting in litigation. 

 
State of Texas Franchise Tax 
By signature hereon, the Vendor hereby certifies that he/she is not currently delinquent in the payment of 
any franchise taxes owed the State of Texas under Chapter 171, Tax Code. 
 
Miscellaneous 
The Vendor acknowledges and agrees that continued participation in TIPS is subject to TIPS sole discretion 
and that any Vendor may be removed from the participation in the Program at any time with or without 
cause. Nothing in the Agreement or in any other communication between TIPS and the Vendor may be 
construed as a guarantee that TIPS or TIPS Members will submit any orders at any time. TIPS reserves the 
right to request additional proposals for items or services already on Agreement at any time. 

 
Purchase Order Pricing/Product Deviation 
If a deviation of pricing/product on a Purchase Order or contract modification occurs between the Vendor 
and the TIPS Member, TIPS must be notified within five (5) business days of receipt of change order. 

 
Termination for Convenience of TIPS Agreement Only 
TIPS reserves the right to terminate this agreement for cause or no cause for convenience with a thirty (30) 
days prior written notice. Termination for convenience is conditionally required under Federal Regulations 2 
CFR part 200 if the customer is using federal funds for the procurement. All purchase orders presented to 
the Vendor, but not fulfilled by the Vendor, by a TIPS Member prior to the actual termination of this 
agreement shall be honored at the option of the TIPS Member. The awarded Vendor may terminate the 
agreement with ninety (90) days prior written notice to TIPS  4845 US Hwy North, Pittsburg, Texas 75686.  



 

 
TIPS Vendor Agreement JOC Ver. 01312020_sr  Page 5 

The vendor will be paid for goods and services delivered prior to the termination provided that the goods 
and services were delivered in accordance with the terms and conditions of the terminated agreement. 
This termination clause does not affect the sales agreements executed by the Vendor and the TIPS Member 
customer pursuant to this agreement. TIPS Members may negotiate a termination for convenience clause 
that meets the needs of the transaction based on applicable factors, such as funding sources or other 
needs. 
 
TIPS Member Purchasing Procedures 
Usually, purchase orders or their equal are issued by participating TIPS Member to the awarded vendor and 
should indicate on the order that the purchase is per the applicable TIPS Agreement Number. Orders are 
typically emailed to TIPS at tipspo@tips-usa.com. 

• Awarded Vendor delivers goods/services directly to the participating member. 
• Awarded Vendor invoices the participating TIPS Member directly. 
• Awarded Vendor receives payment directly from the participating member. 

• Fees are due to TIPS upon payment by the Member to the Vendor. Vendor agrees to pay the 
participation fee to TIPS for all Agreement sales upon receipt of payment including partial payment, from 
the Member Entity or as otherwise agreed by TIPS in writing and signed by an authorized signatory of TIPS. 
 

     Licenses 
Awarded Vendor shall maintain, in current status, all federal, state and local licenses, bonds and permits 
required for the operation of the business conducted by awarded Vendor. Awarded Vendor shall remain 
reasonably fully informed of and in compliance with all ordinances and regulations pertaining to the lawful 
provision of goods or services under the Agreement. TIPS and TIPS Members reserves the right to stop work 
and/or cancel an order or terminate this or any other sales Agreement of any awarded Vendor whose license(s) 
required for performance under this Agreement have expired, lapsed, are suspended or terminated subject 
to a 30-day cure period unless prohibited by applicable statue or regulation. 

 
Novation 
If awarded Vendor sells or transfers all assets, rights or the entire portion of the assets or rights required to 
perform this Agreement, a successor in interest must guarantee to perform all obligations under this 
Agreement. A simple change of name agreement will not change the Agreement obligations of awarded 
vendor. TIPS will consider Contract Assignments on a case by case basis.  TIPS must be notified within five 
(5) business days of the transfer of assets or rights.  
 
Site Requirements (only when applicable to service or job) 

Cleanup: When performing work on site at a TIPS Member’s property, awarded Vendor shall clean up and 
remove all debris and rubbish resulting from their work as required or directed by TIPS Member or as 
agreed by the parties. Upon completion of work, the premises shall be left in good repair and an orderly, 
neat, clean and unobstructed condition. 
Preparation: Awarded Vendor shall not begin a project for which TIPS Member has not prepared the site, 
unless awarded Vendor does the preparation work at no cost, or until TIPS Member includes the cost of 
site preparation in a purchase order.  Site preparation includes, but is not limited to: moving furniture, 
installing wiring for networks or power, and similar pre-installation requirements. 
Registered sex offender restrictions: For work to be performed at schools, awarded Vendor agrees that 
no employee of a subcontractor who has been adjudicated to be a registered sex offender will perform 
work at any time when students are, or reasonably expected to be, present unless otherwise agreed by 
the TIPS Member. Awarded Vendor agrees that a violation of this condition shall be considered a material 
breach and may result in the cancellation of the purchase order at the TIPS Member’s discretion.  Awarded 



TIPS Vendor Agreement JOC Ver. 01312020_sr  Page 6 

Vendor must identify any additional costs associated with compliance of this term. If no costs are 
specified, compliance with this term will be provided at no additional charge. Safety measures: Awarded 
Vendor shall take all reasonable precautions for the safety of employees on the worksite, and shall erect 
and properly maintain all necessary safeguards for protection of workers and the public. Awarded Vendor 
shall post warning signs against all hazards created by the operation and work in progress. Proper 
precautions shall be taken pursuant to state law and standard practices to protect workers, general public 
and existing structures from injury or damage. 

 
Safety Measures 
Awarded Vendor shall take all reasonable precautions for the safety of employees on the worksite, and shall 
erect and properly maintain all necessary safeguards for protection of workers and the public. Awarded 
vendor shall post warning signs against all hazards created by the operation and work in progress. Proper 
precautions shall be taken pursuant to state law and standard practices to protect workers, general public 
and existing structures from injury or damage. 

Smoking 
Persons working under Agreement shall adhere to the TIPS Member’s or local smoking statutes, codes or 
policies. 
 
Marketing 
Awarded Vendor agrees to allow TIPS to use their name and logo within TIPS website, marketing materials 
and advertisement subject to any reasonable restrictions provided to TIPS in the Proposal to the 
Solicitation. The Vendor may submit an acceptable use directive for Vendor’s names and logos with which 
TIPS agrees to comply. Any use of TIPS name and logo or any form of publicity, inclusive of press release, 
regarding this Agreement by awarded vendor must have prior approval from TIPS which will not be 
unreasonably withheld. Request may be made by email to TIPS@TIPS-USA.COM.  

Supplemental Agreements
The TIPS Member entity participating in the TIPS Agreement and awarded Vendor may enter into a separate 
Supplemental Agreement or contract to further define the level of service requirements over and above 
the minimum defined in this Agreement such as but not limited to, invoice requirements, ordering 
requirements, specialized delivery, etc. Any Supplemental Agreement or contract developed as a result of 
this Agreement is exclusively between the TIPS Member entity customer and the Vendor. TIPS, its agents, 
TIPS Members and employees not a party to the Supplemental Agreement with the TIPS Member customer, 
shall not be made party to any claim for breach of such agreement unless named and agreed by the Party 
in question in writing in the agreement. If a Vendor submitting a Proposal requires TIPS and/or TIPS 
Member to sign an additional agreement, those agreements shall comply with the award made by TIPS to 
the Vendor. Supplemental Vendor’s Agreement documents may not become part of TIPS’ Agreement with 
Vendor unless and until an authorized representative of TIPS reviews and approves it.  TIPS review and 
approval may be at any time during the life of this Vendor Agreement. TIPS permits TIPS Members to 
negotiate additional terms and conditions with the Vendor for the provision of goods or services under the 
Vendor’s TIPS Agreement so long as they do not materially conflict with this Agreement. 

Survival Clause 
All applicable sales, leases, Supplemental Agreements, contracts, software license agreements, warranties or 
service agreements that were entered into between Vendor and TIPS or the TIPS Member Customer under 
the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement. All 
Orders, Purchase Orders issued or contracts executed by TIPS or a TIPS Member and accepted by the Vendor 

Awarded Vendor agrees to allow TIPS to use their name and logo within TIPS website,



TIPS Vendor Agreement JOC Ver. 01312020_sr  Page 7 

prior to the expiration or termination of this agreement, shall survive expiration or termination of the 
Agreement, subject to previously agreed terms and conditions agreed by the parties or as otherwise 
specified herein relating to termination of this agreement. 

Legal obligations 
It is the responding Vendor’s responsibility to be aware of and comply with all local, state and federal laws 
governing the sale of products/services identified in the applicable Solicitation that resulted in this Vendor 
Agreement and any awarded Agreement thereof. Applicable laws and regulations must be followed even if 
not specifically identified herein. 

Audit rights 
Due to transparency statutes and public accountability requirements of TIPS and TIPS Members’, the 
awarded Vendor shall, at their sole expense, maintain appropriate due diligence of all purchases made by 
TIPS Member that utilizes this Agreement. TIPS and Region 8 ESC each reserve the right to audit the 
accounting of TIPS related purchases for a period of three (3) years from the time such purchases are made. 
This audit right shall survive termination of this Agreement for a period of one (1) year from the effective 
date of termination. In order to ensure and confirm compliance with this agreement, TIPS shall have 
authority to conduct audits of Awarded Vendor’s pricing or TIPS transaction documentation with TIPS 
Members with 30 days’ notice unless the audit is ordered by a Court Order or by a Government Agency with 
authority to do so without notice. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event that TIPS is made aware of 
any pricing being offered to eligible entities that is materially inconsistent with the pricing under this 
agreement, TIPS shall have the ability to conduct the audit internally or may engage a third- party auditing 
firm to investigate any possible non- compliant conduct or may terminate the Agreement according to the 
terms of this Agreement. In the event of an audit, the requested materials shall be reasonably provided in 
the time, format and at the location acceptable to Region 8 ESC or TIPS.  TIPS agrees not to perform a random 
audit the TIPS transaction documentation more than once per calendar year, but reserves the right to audit 
for just cause or as required by any governmental agency or court with regulatory authority over TIPS or the 
TIPS Member. 
 
Force Majeure 
If by reason of Force Majeure, either party hereto shall be rendered unable wholly or in part to carry out its 
obligations under this Agreement then such party shall give notice and full particulars of Force Majeure in 
writing to the other party within a reasonable time after occurrence of the event or cause relied upon, and 
the obligation of the party giving such notice, so far as it is affected by such Force Majeure, shall be 
suspended during the continuance of the inability then claimed, except as hereinafter provided, but for no 
longer period, and such party shall endeavor to remove or overcome such inability with all reasonable 
dispatch. 

Choice of Law 
The Agreement between the Vendor and TIPS/ESC Region 8 and any addenda or other additions resulting 
from this procurement process, however described, shall be governed by, construed and enforced in 
accordance with the laws of the State of Texas, regardless of any conflict of laws principles. 
 
Venue, Jurisdiction and Service of Process 
Any Proceeding arising out of or relating to this procurement process or any contract issued by TIPS resulting 
from or any contemplated transaction shall be brought in a court of competent jurisdiction in Camp County, 
Texas and each of the parties irrevocably submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of said court in any such 
proceeding, waives any objection it may now or hereafter have to venue or to convenience of forum, agrees 

reserve the right to audit the
accounting of TIPS related purchases for a period of three (3) years



TIPS Vendor Agreement JOC Ver. 01312020_sr  Page 8 

that all claims in respect of the Proceeding shall be heard and determined only in any such court, and agrees 
not to bring any proceeding arising out of or relating to this procurement process or any contract resulting 
from or any contemplated transaction in any other court. The parties agree that either or both of them may 
file a copy of this paragraph with any court as written evidence of the knowing, voluntary and freely 
bargained for agreement between the parties irrevocably to waive any objections to venue or to 
convenience of forum. Process in any Proceeding referred to in the first sentence of this Section may be 
served on any party anywhere in the world.  Venue for any dispute resolution process, other than litigation, 
between TIPS and the Vendor shall be located in Camp or Titus County, Texas. 

Project Delivery Order Procedures 
The TIPS Member having approved and signed an interlocal agreement, or other TIPS Membership 
document, may make a request of the awarded Vendor under this Agreement when the TIPS Member desires 
goods or services awarded to the Vendor. Notification may occur via phone, the web, courier, email, fax, or 
in person. Upon notification of a pending request, the awarded Vendor shall acknowledge the TIPS 
Member’s request as soon as possible, but must make contact with the TIPS Member within two working 
days. 

Status of TIPS Members as Related to This Agreement 
TIPS Members stand in the place of TIPS as related to this agreement and have the same access to the 
proposal information and all related documents.  TIPS Members have all the same rights under the awarded 
Agreement as TIPS. 
 
Vendor’s Resellers as Related to This Agreement 
Vendor’s Named Resellers (“Resellers”) under this Agreement shall comply with all terms and conditions of 
this agreement and all addenda or incorporated documents. All actions related to sales by Authorized 
Vendor’s Resellers under this Agreement are the responsibility of the awarded Vendor. If Resellers fail to 
report sales to TIPS under your Agreement, the awarded Vendor is responsible for their contractual failures 
and shall be billed for the fees.  The awarded Vendor may then recover the fees from their named reseller. 
 
Support Requirements 
If there is a dispute between the awarded Vendor and TIPS Member, TIPS or its representatives may, at TIPS 
sole discretion, assist in conflict resolution if requested by either party. TIPS, or its representatives, reserves 
the right to inspect any project and audit the awarded Vendor’s TIPS project files, documentation and 
correspondence related to the requesting TIPS Member’s order. If there are confidentiality requirements by 
either party, TIPS shall comply to the extent permitted by law. 

Incorporation of Solicitation 
The TIPS Solicitation which resulted in this Vendor Agreement, whether a Request for Proposals, the Request 
for Competitive Sealed Proposals or Request for Qualifications solicitation, or other, the Vendor’s response 
to same and all associated documents and forms made part of the solicitation process, including any 
addenda, are hereby incorporated by reference into this Agreement as if copied verbatim. 

SECTION HEADERS OR TITLES 
THE SECTON HEADERS OR TITLES WITHIN THIS DOCUMENT ARE MERELY GUIDES FOR CONVENIENCE AND 
ARE NOT FOR CLASSIFICATION OR LIMITING OF THE RESPONSIBILITES OF THE PARTIES TO THIS DOCUMENT. 
 
STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS 
Texas governmental entities are prohibited from doing business with companies that fail to certify to this 

Vendor’s Named Resellers (“Resellers”) under this Agreement shall comply with all terms and conditions of 



TIPS Vendor Agreement JOC Ver. 01312020_sr  Page 9 

condition as required by Texas Government Code Sec. 2270. 

By executing this agreement, you certify that you are authorized to bind the undersigned Vendor and that 
your company (1) does not boycott Israel; and (2) will not boycott Israel during the term of the Agreement. 

You certify that your company is not listed on and does not and will not do business with companies that are 
on the Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts list of Designated Foreign Terrorists Organizations per Texas 
Gov't Code 2270.0153 found at https://comptroller.texas.gov/purchasing/docs/foreign-terrorist.pdf 
 
You certify that if the certified statements above become untrue at any time during the life of this Agreement 
that the Vendor will notify TIPS within three (3) business day of the change by a letter on Vendor’s letterhead 
from and signed by an authorized representative of the Vendor stating the non-compliance decision and the 
TIPS Agreement number and description at:

Attention: General Counsel 
ESC Region 8/The Interlocal Purchasing System (TIPS) 
4845 Highway 271 North 
Pittsburg, TX,75686 
And by an email sent to bids@tips-usa.com 

Insurance Requirements 
 
The undersigned Vendor agrees to maintain the below minimum insurance requirements for TIPS Contract 
Holders: 

General Liability $1,000,000 each Occurrence/ Aggregate  
Automobile Liability $300,000 Includes owned, hired & non-owned  
Workers' Compensation Statutory limits for the jurisdiction in which  
 the Vendor performs under this Agreement. 
Umbrella Liability $1,000,000 
 
When the Vendor or its subcontractors are liable for any damages or claims, the Vendor’s policy, when the 
Vendor is responsible for the claim, must be primary over any other valid and collectible insurance carried 
by the Member. Any immunity available to TIPS or TIPS Members shall not be used as a defense by the 
contractor's insurance policy. The coverages and limits are to be considered minimum requirements and in 
no way limit the liability of the Vendor(s). Insurance shall be written by a carrier with an A-; VII or better 
rating in accordance with current A.M. Best Key Rating Guide.  Only deductibles applicable to property 
damage are acceptable, unless proof of retention funds to cover said deductibles is provided. "Claims made"
policies will not be accepted. Vendor’s required minimum coverage shall not be suspended, voided, 
cancelled, non-renewed or reduced in coverage or in limits unless replaced by a policy that provides the 
minimum required coverage except after thirty (30) days prior written notice by certified mail, return receipt 
requested has been given to TIPS or the TIPS Member if a project or pending delivery of an order is ongoing. 
Upon request, certified copies of all insurance policies shall be furnished to the TIPS or the TIPS Member. 

Special Terms and Conditions 
• Orders: All Vendor orders received from TIPS Members must be emailed to TIPS at tipspo@tips-

usa.com. Should a TIPS Member send an order directly to the Vendor, it is the Vendor’s responsibility 
All Vendor orders received from TIPS Members must be emailed to TIPS at tipspo@tips-

usa.com. Should a TIPS Member send an order directly to the Vendor, it is the Vendor’s responsibility



TIPS Vendor Agreement JOC Ver. 01312020_sr  Page 10 

to forward a copy of the order to TIPS at the email above within 3 business days and confirm its 
receipt with TIPS. 

• Vendor Encouraging Members to bypass TIPS agreement: Encouraging TIPS Members to purchase 
directly from the Vendor or through another agreement, when the Member has requested using the 
TIPS cooperative Agreement or price, and thereby bypassing the TIPS Agreement is a violation of the 
terms and conditions of this Agreement and will result in removal of the Vendor from the TIPS 
Program. 

• Order Confirmation: All TIPS Member Agreement orders are approved daily by TIPS and sent to the 
Vendor. The Vendor should confirm receipt of orders to the TIPS Member (customer) within 3 
business days. 

• Vendor custom website for TIPS: If Vendor is hosting a custom TIPS website, updated pricing when 
effective. TIPS shall be notified when prices change in accordance with the award. 

• Back Ordered Products: If product is not expected to ship within the time provided to the TIPS 
Member by the Vendor, the Member is to be notified within 3 business days and appropriate action 
taken based on customer request. 

The TIPS Vendor Agreement Signature Page is inserted here. 
 

 
 

 

to forward a copy of the order to TIPS at the email above within 3 business days and 



Meredith Barton

Chief Operating Officer 

5/21/2020



NOTICE TO MEMBERS REGARDING ATTRIBUTE RESPONSES 
TIPS VENDORS RESPOND TO ATTRIBUTE QUESTIONS AS PART OF TIPS COMPETITIVE 
SOLICITATION PROCESS.  THE VENDOR’S RESPONSES TO ATTRIBUTE QUESTIONS 
ARE INCLUDED HEREIN AS “SUPPLIER RESPONSE.”  PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT 
DEVIATIONS, IF ANY, IN VENDOR’S RESPONSE TO ATTRIBUTE QUESTIONS MAY NOT 
REFLECT VENDOR’S FINAL ATTRIBUTE RESPONSE, WHICH IS SUBJECT TO 
NEGOTIATIONS PRIOR TO AWARD.  PLEASE CONTACT THE TIPS OFFICE AT 866-839-
8477 WITH QUESTIONS OR CONCERNS REGARDING VENDOR ATTRIBUTE RESPONSE 
DEVIATIONS.  PLEASE KEEP IN MIND THAT TIPS DOES NOT PROVIDE LEGAL 
COUNSEL TO MEMBERS.  TIPS RECOMMENDS THAT YOU CONSULT YOUR LEGAL 
COUNSEL WHEN EXECUTING CONTRACTS WITH OR MAKING PURCHASES FROM 
TIPS VENDORS. 

 



200301
Spacestor Inc

Supplier Response

Event Information
Number: 200301
Title: Furniture, Furnishings and Services
Type: Request for Proposal
Issue Date: 3/5/2020
Deadline: 4/24/2020 03:00 PM (CT)

Contact Information
Address: Region 8 Education Service Center

4845 US Highway 271 North
Pittsburg, TX 75686

Phone: +1 (866) 839-8477
Email: bids@tips-usa.com



Spacestor Inc Information
Contact: Ruth Wilson
Address: 5450 W 83rd Street

Los Angeles, CA 90045
Phone: (310) 410-0220
Email: ruth.wilson@spacestor.com

By submitting your response, you certify that you are authorized to represent and bind your company.

Ruth Wilson ruth.wilson@spacestor.com
Signature Email
Submitted at 4/24/2020 12:35:54 PM

Supplier Note
Thank you!

Requested Attachments
Vendor Agreement 200301_Vendor_Agreement.pdf

The vendor must download the Vendor Agreement from the attachment tab, fill in the requested information and
upload the completed agreement.
DO NOT UPLOAD encrypted or password protected files.

Agreement Signature Form 200301_Agreement_Signature_Form.pdf

If you have not taken exception or deviation to the agreement language in the solicitation attributes, download the
AGREEMENT SIGNATURE FORM from the "ATTACHMENTS" tab. This PDF document is a fillable form. Download the
document to your computer, fill in the requested company information, print the file, SIGN the form, SCAN the
completed and signed AGREEMENT SIGNATURE FORM, and upload here.

If you have taken exception to any of the agreement language and noted the exception in the deviations section of the
attributes for the agreement, complete the AGREEMENT SIGNATURE FORM, but DO NOT SIGN until those deviations
have been negotiated and resolved with TIPS management. Upload the unsigned form here, because this is a
required document.

Pricing Spreadsheet #1 200301_Pricing_form_1.xlsx

The vendor must download the PRICING SPREADSHEET SHEET from the attachment tab, fill in the requested
information and upload the completed spreadsheet.
DO NOT UPLOAD encrypted or password protected files.

Pricing Spreadsheet #2 200301_Pricing_form_2.xlsx

The vendor must download the PRICING SPREADSHEET SHEET from the attachment tab, fill in the requested
information and upload the completed spreadsheet.
DO NOT UPLOAD encrypted or password protected files.

References Reference_Form.xlsx

The vendor must download the References spreadsheet from the attachment tab, fill in the requested information and
upload the completed spreadsheet. DO NOT UPLOAD encrypted or password protected files.

Proposed Goods and Services Spacestor Line Card.pdf

Please upload one or more documents or sheets describing your offerings, line cards, catalogs, links to offerings OR
list links to your offerings that illustrate the catalog of proposed lines of goods and or services you carry and offer
under this proposal. I does not have to be exhaustive but should, at a minimum tell us what you are offering. It could
be as simple as a sheet with your link to your online catalog of goods and services.



Resellers/Dealers - COMPLETE AND UPLOAD ONLY IF YOU HAVE
RESELLER OF YOUR GOODS OR SERVICES PROPOSED

Reseller_Dealer_Sheet.xlsx

If the PROPOSING vendor has resellers that will be selling for the vendor UNDER this contract, the vendor must
download the Resellers/Dealers spreadsheet from the attachment tab, fill in the requested information and upload the
completed spreadsheet.
DO NOT UPLOAD encrypted or password protected files.

D/M/WBE Certification OPTIONAL No response

D/M/WBE Certification documentation may be scanned and uploaded if you desire to claim your status as one of the
identified enterprises. (Disadvantaged Business Enterprise, Minority Business Enterprise and/or Woman Business
Enterprise) If vendor has more than one certification scan into one document. (PDF Format ONLY)
DO NOT UPLOAD encrypted or password protected files.

Warranty Spacestor Warranty Statement 2019.pdf

Warranty information (if applicable) must be scanned and uploaded. (PDF Format ONLY)
DO NOT UPLOAD encrypted or password protected files.

Supplementary Spacestor Cover Letter 4-20.pdf

Supplementary information may be scanned and uploaded. (Company information, brochures, catalogs, etc.) (PDF
Format ONLY)
DO NOT UPLOAD encrypted or password protected files.

All Other Certificates No response

All Other Certificates (if applicable) must be scanned and uploaded. If vendor has more than one other certification
scan into one document. (PDF Format ONLY)
DO NOT UPLOAD encrypted or password protected files.

Logo and Other Company Marks Spacestor - Logo.png

If you desire, please upload your company logo to be added to your individual profile page on the TIPS website. If any
particular specifications are required for use of your company logo, please upload that information under the

Preferred Logo
Format: 300 x 225 px - .png, .eps, .jpeg preferred

Conflict of Interest Form CIQ- ONLY REQUIRED IF A CONFLICT EXISTS PER THE
INSTRUCTIONS

No response

ONLY REQUIRED IF A CONFLICT EXISTS PER THE INSTRUCTIONS
Conflict of Interest Form for Vendors that are required to submit the form. The Conflict of Interest Form is included in
the Base documents or can be found at https://www.tips-usa.com/assets/documents/docs/CIQ.pdf.

Certificate of Corporate Offerer - COMPLETE ONLY IF OFFERER IS A CORPORATION No response

COMPLETE AND UPLOAD FORM IN ATTACHMENTS SECTION ONLY IF OFFERER IS A CORPORATION
Disclosure of Lobbying Activities Standard Form LLL No response

ONLY IF you answered "I HAVE Lobbied per above" to attribute #66, please download and complete and upload the

Confidentiality Form Spacestor Confidentiality Claim Form.pdf

REQUIRED CONFIDENTIALITY FORM. Complete the form according to your company requirements, make any
desired attachments and upload to the appropriate section under "Response Attachments" THIS FORM DETERMINES
HOW ESC8/TIPS RESPONDS TO LEGAL PUBLIC INFORMATION REQUESTS.

Bid Attributes

1 Yes - No
Disadvantaged/Minority/Women Business Enterprise - D/M/WBE (Required by some participating governmental

NO



2 Yes - No
Historically Underutilized Business - HUB (Required by some participating governmental entities) Vendor certifies
that their firm is a HUB as defined by the State of Texas at https://comptroller.texas.gov/purchasing/vendor/hub/ or in
a HUBZone as defined by the US Small Business Administration at https://www.sba.gov/offices/headquarters/ohp

Proof of one or both may be submitted. 
HUB CERTIFICATES section.
No

3 Yes - No
The Vendor can provide services and/or products to all 50 US States?
Yes

4 States Served:
If answer is NO to question #3, please list which states can be served. (Example: AR, OK, TX)
No response

5 Company and/or Product Description:
This information will appear on the TIPS website in the company profile section, if awarded a TIPS contract. (Limit
750 characters.)
Spacestor are the creators of workspace furniture that combines California cool with London design. From our
experience working with both cultures and clients like Google, Apple and Jaguar Land Rover, we know how the
workspace environment can drive employee engagement and build culture.

design thinking in the UK. Eight years ago, Spacestor spotted a major shift in workspace culture and took the
decision to open a Design Centre in California, USA. This has given us a unique position to observe and learn
from the companies that are driving this culture change.

6 Primary Contact Name
Primary Contact Name
Jim Fry

7 Primary Contact Title
Primary Contact Title
VP Key Accounts

8 Primary Contact Email
Primary Contact Email
jim.fry@spacestor.com

9 Primary Contact Phone
Enter 10 digit phone number. (No dashes or extensions)
Example: 8668398477
3104100220



1
0

Primary Contact Fax
Enter 10 digit phone number. (No dashes or extensions)
Example: 8668398477
No response

1
1

Primary Contact Mobile
Enter 10 digit phone number. (No dashes or extensions)
Example: 8668398477
3104027086

1
2

Secondary Contact Name
Secondary Contact Name
Ruth Wilson

1
3

Secondary Contact Title
Secondary Contact Title
Sales Administrator

1
4

Secondary Contact Email
Secondary Contact Email
ruth.wilson@spacestor.com

1
5

Secondary Contact Phone
Enter 10 digit phone number. (No dashes or extensions)
Example: 8668398477
3104100220

1
6

Secondary Contact Fax
Enter 10 digit phone number. (No dashes or extensions)
Example: 8668398477
No response

1
7

Secondary Contact Mobile
Enter 10 digit phone number. (No dashes or extensions)
Example: 8668398477
3104026081

1
8

Admin Fee Contact Name
Admin Fee Contact Name. This person is responsible for paying the admin fee to TIPS.
Laura Page or Ellie Fry

1
9

Admin Fee Contact Email
Admin Fee Contact Email
ap.us@spacestor.com



2
0

Admin Fee Contact Phone
Enter 10 digit phone number. (No dashes or extensions)
Example: 8668398477
3104100220

2
1

Purchase Order Contact Name
Purchase Order Contact Name. This person is responsible for receiving Purchase Orders from TIPS.
Fran Huber

2
2

Purchase Order Contact Email
Purchase Order Contact Email
us.orders@spacestor.com

2
3

Purchase Order Contact Phone
Enter 10 digit phone number. (No dashes or extensions)
Example: 8668398477
3104100220

2
4

Company Website
Company Website (Format - www.company.com)
https://spacestor.com/

2
5

Federal ID Number:
Federal ID Number also known as the Employer Identification Number. (Format - 12-3456789)
61-1701730

2
6

Primary Address
Primary Address
5450 W 83rd Street

2
7

Primary Address City
Primary Address City
Los Angeles

2
8

Primary Address State
Primary Address State (2 Digit Abbreviation)
CA

2
9

Primary Address Zip
Primary Address Zip
90045



3
0

Search Words:
Please list search words to be posted in the TIPS database about your company that TIPS website users might
search. Words may be product names, manufacturers, or other words associated with the category of award. YOU
MAY NOT LIST NON-CATEGORY ITEMS. (Limit 500 words) (Format: product, paper, construction, manufacturer
name, etc.)
Zoning, Pods, Pod, Booth, Booths, Lockers, Systems, Furniture, Office, Freestanding, Storage, Table, Tables,
Bench, Benches, Seating, Chairs, Ergonomic, Stack, Stool, Desking, Desk, Desks, Workspace, Spacestor

3
1

Do you want TIPS Members to be able to spend Federal grant funds with you if awarded? Is it your
intent to be able to sell to our members regardless of the fund source, whether it be local, state or
federal?
Most of our members receive Federal Government grants and they make up a significant portion of their budgets.
The Members need to know if your company is willing to sell to them when they spend federal budget funds on their
purchase. There are attributes that follow that include provisions from the federal regulations in 2 CFR part 200.
Your answers will determine if your award will be designated as Federal or Education Department General
Administrative Regulations (EDGAR) compliant.

Do you want TIPS Members to be able to spend Federal grant funds with you if awarded and is it your intent to be
able to sell to TIPS Members regardless of the fund source, whether it be local, state or federal?
Yes

3
2

Yes - No
Certification of Residency (Required by the State of Texas) The vendor's ultimate parent company or majority
owner:

(A) has its principal place of business in Texas;

OR

(B) employs at least 500 persons in Texas?

This question is required as a data gathering function for information to our members making purchases with
awarded vendors.  It does not affect scoring with TIPS.
No

3
3

Company Residence (City)
Vendor's principal place of business is in the city of?
Los Angeles

3
4

Company Residence (State)
Vendor's principal place of business is in the state of?
CA



3
5

Discount Offered - CAUTION READ CAREFULLY BECAUSE VENDORS FREQUENTLY MAKE MISTAKES
ON THIS ATTRIBUTE QUESTION
Remember this is a MINIMUM discount percentage. So, be sure that the discount percentage inserted here can be
applied to ANY OFFERING OF GOODS OR SERVICES THROUGHOUT THE LIFE OF THE CONTRACT 

CAUTION: BE CERTAIN YOU CAN HONOR THIS MINIMUM DISCOUNT PERCENTAGE ON ANY OFFERED SERVICE
OR GOOD NOW OR DURING THE LIFE OF THE CONTRACT.

What is the MINIMUM percentage discount off of any item or service you offer to TIPS Members that is in your
regular catalog (as defined in the solicitation specifications document), website, store or shelf pricing or when
adding new goods or services to your offerings during the life of the contract? The resulting price of any goods or
services Catalog list prices after this discount is applied is a ceiling on your pricing and not a floor because, in order
to be more competitive in the individual circumstance, you may offer a larger discount depending on the items or
services purchased and the quantity at time of sale. 

Must answer with a number between 0% and 100%.
45%

3
6

TIPS Administration Fee
By submitting a proposal, I agree that all pricing submitted to TIPS shall include the Administration Fee, as
designated in the solicitation or as otherwise agreed in writing which shall be remitted to TIPS by the Vendor, or the
vendor's named resellers, and as agreed to in the Vendor Agreement. I agree that the fee shall not and will not be
added by the Vendor as a separate line item on a TIPS member invoice, quote, proposal or any other written
communications with the TIPS member.

3
7

Yes - No
Vendor agrees to remit to TIPS the required administration fee or, if resellers are named, Vendor agrees to
guarantee the fee remittance by or for the reseller named by the vendor?

to agree shall render your response void and it will not be considered.
Agreed

3
8

Yes - No
Do you offer additional discounts to TIPS members for large order quantities or large scope of work?
Yes

3
9

Years experience in category of goods or services
Company years experience in this category of goods or services? This is an evaluation criterion worth a maximum
of 10 points. See RFP for more information.

33



4
0

Resellers:
Does the vendor have resellers that it will name under this contract? Resellers are defined as other companies that
sell your products under an agreement with you, the awarded vendor of TIPS.

EXAMPLE: BIGmart is a reseller of ACME brand televisions. If ACME were a TIPS awarded vendor, then ACME
would list BIGmart as a reseller. 

(If applicable, vendor should download the Reseller/Dealers spreadsheet from the Attachments section, fill out the

Yes

4
1

Pricing discount percentage are guaranteed for?
Does the vendor agrees to honor the proposed pricing discount percentage off regular catalog (as defined in the
RFP document), website, store or shelf pricing for the term of the award?
YES

4
2

Right of Refusal
Does the proposing vendor wish to reserve the right not to perform under the awarded agreement with a TIPS
member at vendor's discretion?
Yes

4
3

NON-COLLUSIVE BIDDING CERTIFICATE
By submission of this bid or proposal, the Bidder certifies that:

1) This bid or proposal has been independently arrived at without collusion with any other Bidder or with any
Competitor;

2) This bid or proposal has not been knowingly disclosed and will not be knowingly disclosed, prior to the opening of
bids, or proposals for this project, to any other Bidder, Competitor or potential competitor:

3) No attempt has been or will be made to induce any other person, partnership or corporation to submit or not to
submit a bid or proposal;

4) The person signing this bid or proposal certifies that he has fully informed himself regarding the accuracy of the
statements contained in this certification, and under the penalties being applicable to the Bidder as well as to the
person signing in its behalf.

Not a negotiable term. Failure to agree will render your proposal non-responsive and it will not be considered.



4
4

CONFLICT OF INTEREST QUESTIONNAIRE - FORM CIQ - Do you have any CONFLICT OF INTEREST
TO REPORT OR DISCLOSE under this statutory requirement?
Do you have any CONFLICT OF INTEREST TO REPORT OR DISCLOSE under this statutory requirement? YES or
NO

If you have a conflict of interest as described in this form or the Local Government Code Chapter 176, cited therein-
you are required to complete and file with TIPS.

You may find the Blank CIQ form on our website at:

Copy and Paste the following link into a new browser or tab:

https://www.tips-usa.com/assets/documents/docs/CIQ.pdf

There is an optional upload for this form provided if you have a conflict and must file the form.
No

4
5

Filing of Form CIQ
If yes (above), have you filed a form CIQ by uploading the form to this RFP as directed above?
No response

4
6

Regulatory Standing
I certify to TIPS for the proposal attached that my company is in good standing with all governmental agencies
Federal or state that regulate any part of our business operations. If not, please explain in the next attribute
question.
Yes

4
7

Regulatory Standing
Regulatory Standing explanation of no answer on previous question.
No response

4
8 By submission of this bid or proposal, the Bidder certifies that:

I affirm under penalty of perjury of the laws of the State of Texas that:

(1) I am duly authorized to execute this contract on my own behalf or on behalf of the company, corporation, firm,
partnership or individual (Company) listed below;

(2) In connection with this bid, neither I nor any representative of the Company has violated any provision of the
Texas Free Enterprise and Antitrust Act, Tex. Bus. & Comm. Code Chapter 15;

(3) In connection with this bid, neither I nor any representative of the Company has violated any federal antitrust
law;

(4) Neither I nor any representative of the Company has directly or indirectly communicated any of the contents of
this bid to a competitor of the Company or any other company, corporation, firm, partnership or individual engaged
in the same line of business as the Company.



4
9

Suspension or Debarment Instructions
Instructions for Certification:

1. By answering yes to the next Attribute question below, the vendor and prospective lower tier participant is
providing the certification set out herein in accordance with these instructions.

2. The certification in this clause is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this
transaction was entered into. If it is later determined that the prospective lower tier participant knowingly rendered
an erroneous certification in addition to other remedies available to the federal government, the department or
agency with which this transaction originated may pursue available remedies, including suspension and / or
debarment.

3. The prospective lower tier participant shall provide immediate written notice to the person to which this proposal
is submitted if at any time the prospective lower tier participant learns that its certification was erroneous when
submitted or has become erroneous by reason of changed circumstances.

this clause, have the meanings set out in the Definitions and Coverage sections of rules implementing Executive
Order 12549. You may contact the person to which this proposal is submitted for assistance in obtaining a copy of
those regulations.

5. The prospective lower tier participant agrees by submitting this form that, should the proposed covered
transaction be entered into, it shall not knowingly enter into any lower tier covered transaction with a person who is
debarred, suspended, declared ineligible or voluntarily excluded from participation in this covered transaction,
unless authorized by the department or agency with which this transaction originated.

6. The prospective lower tier participant further agrees by submitting this form that it will include this clause titled

transactions.

7. A participant in a covered transaction may rely upon a certification of a prospective participant in a lower tier
covered transaction that it is not debarred, suspended, ineligible or voluntarily excluded from the covered
transaction, unless it knows that the certification is erroneous. A participant may decide the method and frequency
by which it determines the eligibility of its principals. Each participant may, but is not required to, check the
Nonprocurement List.

8. Nothing contained in the foregoing shall be construed to require establishment of a system of records in order to
render in good faith the certification required by this clause. The knowledge and information of a participant is not
required to exceed that which is normally possessed by a prudent person in the ordinary course of business
dealings.

9. Except for transactions authorized under paragraph 5 of these instructions, if a participant in a covered
transaction knowingly enters into a lower tier covered transaction with a person who is suspended, debarred,
ineligible or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction, in addition to other remedies available to the
federal government, the department or agency with which this transaction originated may pursue available
remedies, including suspension and / or debarment.



5
0

Suspension or Debarment Certification
By answering yes, you certify that no federal suspension or debarment is in place, which would preclude receiving a
federally funded contract as described above.

not be made to parties listed on the government-wide exclusions in the System for Award Management (SAM), in
accordance with the OMB guidelines at 2 CFR 180 that implement Executive Orders 12549 (3 CFR part 1986

contains the names of parties debarred, suspended, or otherwise excluded by agencies, as well as parties declared
ineligible under statutory or regulatory authority other than Executive Order 12549.

By answering yes, you certify that no federal suspension or debarment is in place, which would preclude receiving a
federally funded contract as described above.
Yes

5
1

Non-Discrimination Statement and Certification
In accordance with Federal civil rights law, all U.S. Departments, including the U.S. Department of Agriculture
(USDA) civil rights regulations and policies, the USDA, its Agencies, offices, and employees, and institutions
participating in or administering USDA programs are prohibited from discriminating based on race, color, national
origin, religion, sex, gender identity (including gender expression), sexual orientation, disability, age, marital status,
family/parental status, income derived from a public assistance program, political beliefs, or reprisal or retaliation for
prior civil rights activity, in any program or activity conducted or funded by USDA (not all bases apply to all
programs). Remedies and complaint filing deadlines vary by program or incident.

Persons with disabilities who require alternative means of communication for program information (e.g., Braille,
large print, audiotape, American Sign Language, etc.) should contact the responsible Agency or USDA's TARGET
Center at (202) 720-2600 (voice and TTY) or contact USDA through the Federal Relay Service at (800) 877-8339.
Additionally, program information may be made available in languages other than English.

To file a program discrimination complaint, complete the USDA Program Discrimination Complaint Form, AD-3027,
found online at How to File a Program Discrimination Complaint and at any USDA office or write a letter addressed
to USDA and provide in the letter all of the information requested in the form. To request a copy of the complaint
form, call (866) 632-9992. Submit your completed form or letter to USDA by: (1) mail: U.S. Department of
Agriculture, Office of the Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights, 1400 Independence Avenue, SW, Washington, D.C.
20250-9410; (2) fax: (202) 690-7442; or (3)
email: program.intake@usda.gov.

(Title VI of the Education Amendments of 1972; Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973; the Age
Discrimination Act of 1975; Title 7 CFR Parts 15, 15a, and 15b; the Americans with Disabilities Act; and FNS

All U.S. Departments, including the USDA are equal opportunity provider, employer, and lender.

Not a negotiable term. Failure to agree by answering YES will render your proposal non-responsive and it will not be
considered. I certify that in the performance of a contract with TIPS or its members, that our company will conform to
the foregoing anti-discrimination statement and comply with the cited and all other applicable laws and regulations.
Yes



5
2

2 CFR PART 200 Contract Provisions Explanation
Required Federal contract provisions of Federal Regulations for Contracts for contracts with ESC Region 8 and
TIPS Members:

The following provisions are required to be in place and agreed if the procurement is funded in any part with federal
funds.

The ESC Region 8 and TIPS Members are the subgrantee or Subrecipient by definition. Most of the provisions are

Federal Awards at 2 CFR PART 200. Others are included within 2 CFR part 200 et al.

In addition to other provisions required by the Federal agency or non-Federal entity, all contracts made by the non-
Federal entity under the Federal award must contain provisions covering the following, as applicable.

5
3

2 CFR PART 200 Contracts
Contracts for more than the simplified acquisition threshold currently set at $150,000, which is the inflation adjusted
amount determined by the Civilian Agency Acquisition Council and the Defense Acquisition Regulations Council
(Councils) as authorized by 41 U.S.C. 1908, must address administrative, contractual, or legal remedies in
instances where contractors violate or breach contract terms, and provide for such sanctions and penalties as
appropriate.

Notice: Pursuant to the above, when federal funds are expended by ESC Region 8 and TIPS Members, ESC Region
8 and TIPS Members reserves all rights and privileges under the applicable laws and regulations with respect to this
procurement in the event of breach of contract by either party.

Does vendor agree?
Yes

5
4

2 CFR PART 200 Termination
Termination for cause and for convenience by the grantee or subgrantee including the manner by which it will be
effected and the basis for settlement. (All contracts in excess of $10,000)

Pursuant to the above, when federal funds are expended by ESC Region 8 and TIPS Members, ESC Region 8 and
TIPS Members reserves the right to terminate any agreement in excess
of $10,000 resulting from this procurement process for cause after giving the vendor an appropriate opportunity
and up to 30 days, to cure the causal breach of terms and conditions. ESC Region 8 and
TIPS Members reserves the right to terminate any agreement in excess of $10,000 resulting from this procurement
process for convenience with 30 days notice in writing to the awarded vendor. The vendor
would be compensated for work performed and goods procured as of the termination date if for convenience of the
ESC Region 8 and TIPS Members. Any award under this procurement process is not exclusive and the ESC Region
8 and TIPS reserves the right to purchase goods and services from other vendors when it is in the best interest of
the ESC Region 8 and TIPS.

Does vendor agree?
Yes



5
5

2 CFR PART 200 Clean Air Act
Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. 7401-7671q.) and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C. 1251-1387), as

non-Federal award to agree to comply with all applicable standards, orders or regulations issued pursuant to the
Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. 7401-7671q) and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act as amended (33 U.S.C. 1251-
1387). Violations must be reported to the Federal awarding agency and the Regional Office of the Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA).

Pursuant to the Clean Air Act, et al above, when federal funds are expended by ESC Region 8 and TIPS Members,
ESC Region 8 and TIPS Members requires that the proposer certify that during the term of
an award by the ESC Region 8 and TIPS Members resulting from this procurement process the vendor agrees to
comply with all of the above regulations, including all of the terms listed and referenced therein.

Does vendor agree?
Yes

5
6

2 CFR PART 200 Byrd Anti-Lobbying Amendment

must file the required certification. Each tier certifies to the tier above that it will not and has not used Federal
appropriated funds to pay any person or organization for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or
employee of any agency, a member of Congress, officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a member of
Congress in connection with obtaining any Federal contract, grant or any other award covered by 31 U.S.C. 1352.
Each tier must also disclose any lobbying with non-Federal funds that takes place in connection with obtaining any
Federal award. Such disclosures are forwarded from tier to tier up to the non-Federal award.

Pursuant to the above, when federal funds are expended by ESC Region 8 and TIPS Members, ESC Region 8 and
TIPS Members requires the proposer certify that during the term and during the life of any contract with ESC Region
8 and TIPS Members resulting from this procurement process the vendor certifies to the terms included or
referenced herein.

Does vendor agree?
Yes

5
7

2 CFR PART 200 Federal Rule
Compliance with all applicable standards, orders, or requirements issued under section 306 of the Clean Air Act (42
U.S.C. 1857(h)), section 508 of the Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C. 1368), Executive Order 11738, and Environmental
Protection Agency regulations (40 CFR part 15). (Contracts, subcontracts, and subgrants of amounts in excess of
$100,000)

Pursuant to the above, when federal funds are expended by ESC Region 8 and TIPS Members, ESC Region 8 and
TIPS Members requires the proposer certify that in performance of the contracts, subcontracts, and subgrants of
amounts in excess of $100,000, the vendor will be in compliance with all applicable standards, orders, or
requirements issued under section 306 of the Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. 1857(h)), section 508 of the Clean Water Act
(33 U.S.C. 1368), Executive Order 11738, and Environmental Protection Agency regulations (40 CFR part 15).

Does vendor certify that it is in compliance with the Clean Air Act?
Yes



5
8

2 CFR PART 200 Procurement of Recovered Materials
A non-Federal entity that is a state agency or agency of a political subdivision of a state and its contractors must
comply with section 6002 of the Solid Waste Disposal Act, as amended by the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act. The requirements of Section 6002 include procuring only items designated in guidelines of the
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) at 40 CFR part 247 that contain the highest percentage of recovered
materials practicable, consistent with
maintaining a satisfactory level of competition, where the purchase price of the item exceeds $10,000 or the value
of the quantity acquired during the preceding fiscal year exceeded $10,000; procuring solid waste management
services in a manner that maximizes energy and resource recovery; and establishing an affirmative procurement
program for procurement of recovered materials identified in the EPA guidelines.

Does vendor certify that it is in compliance with the Solid Waste Disposal Act as described above?
Yes

5
9

Certification Regarding Lobbying
Applicable to Grants, Subgrants, Cooperative Agreements, and Contracts Exceeding $100,000 in Federal Funds

Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction and is imposed by
section 1352, Title 31, U.S. Code. This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was
placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Any person who fails to file the required certification shall
be subject to a civil penalty of not less than $10,000 and not more than $100,000 for each such failure. 

The undersigned certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that: 

(1) No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person
for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or
employee of congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of a Federal
contract, the making of a Federal grant, the making of a Federal loan, the entering into a cooperative agreement,
and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of a Federal contract, grant, loan, or
cooperative agreement.

(2) If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing
or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of
congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this Federal grant or cooperative

in accordance with its instructions.

(3) The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award documents for all
covered subawards exceeding $100,000 in Federal funds at all appropriate tiers and that all subrecipients shall
certify and disclose accordingly.

I HAVE NOT Lobbied per above

6
0

If you answered "I HAVE lobbied" to the above Attribute Question
If you answered "I HAVE lobbied" to the above Attribute question, you must download the Lobbying Report
"Standard From LLL, disclosure Form to Report Lobbying" which includes instruction on completing the form,
complete and submit it in the Response Attachments section as a report of the lobbying activities you performed or
paid others to perform.



6
1

Subcontracting with Small and Minority Businesses, Women's Business Enterprises, and Labor Surplus
Area Firms.
Do you ever anticipate the possibility of subcontracting any of your work under this award if you are successful? 

IF NO, DO NOT ANSWER THE NEXT ATTRIBUTE QUESTION. . IF YES, and ONLY IF YES, you must answer the
next question YES if you want a TIPS Member to be authorized to spend Federal Grant Funds for Procurement.
YES

6
2

ONLY IF YES TO THE PREVIOUS QUESTION OR if you ever do subcontract any part of your
performance under the TIPS Agreement, do you agree to comply with the following federal
requirements?
ONLY IF YES TO THE PREVIOUS QUESTION OR if you ever do subcontract any part of your performance under
the TIPS Agreement, 
do you agree to comply with the following federal requirements?

and labor surplus area firms. (a)The non-Federal entity must take all necessary affirmative steps to assure that
minority businesses, women's business enterprises, and labor surplus area firms are used when possible. 

(b) Affirmative steps must include:

(1) Placing qualified small and minority businesses and women's business enterprises on solicitation lists;

(2) Assuring that small and minority businesses, and women's business enterprises are solicited whenever they are
potential sources;

(3) Dividing total requirements, when economically feasible, into smaller tasks or quantities to permit maximum
participation by small and minority businesses, and women's business enterprises;

(4) Establishing delivery schedules, where the requirement permits, which encourage participation by small and
minority businesses, and women's business enterprises;

(5) Using the services and assistance, as appropriate, of such organizations as the Small Business Administration
and the Minority Business Development Agency of the Department of Commerce ; and

(6) Requiring the prime contractor, if subcontracts are to be let, to take the affirmative steps listed in paragraphs(1)
through (5) of this section.
YES



6
3

Indemnification
The ESC Region 8 and TIPS is a Texas Political Subdivision and a local governmental entity; therefore, is prohibited
from
indemnifying third parties pursuant to the Texas Constitution (Article 3, Section 52) except as specifically provided
by law or as
ordered by a court of competent jurisdiction. A provision in a contract to indemnify or hold a party harmless is a
promise to pay for
any expenses the indemnified party incurs, if a specified event occurs, such as breaching the terms of the contract
or negligently
performing duties under the contract. Article III, Section 49 of the Texas Constitution states that "no debt shall be
created by or on
behalf of the State ... " The Attorney General has counseled that a contractually imposed obligation of indemnity
creates a "debt" in
the constitutional sense. Tex. Att'y Gen. Op. No. MW-475 (1982). Contract clauses which require the System or
institutions to
indemnify must be deleted or qualified with ''to the extent permitted by the Constitution and Laws of the State of
Texas." Liquidated
damages, attorney's fees, waiver of vendor's liability, and waiver of statutes of limitations clauses should also be
deleted or qualified
with "to the extent permitted by the Constitution and laws of State of Texas."

Not a negotiable term. Failure to agree will render your proposal non-responsive and it will not be considered. Do
you agree
to these terms?
Yes

6
4

Remedies
The parties shall be entitled to exercise any right or remedy available to it either at law or in equity, subject to the
choice of law, venue
and service of process clauses limitations agreed herein. Nothing in this agreement shall commit the TIPS to an
arbitration resolution
of any disagreement under any circumstances. Any Claim arising out of or related to the Contract, except for those
specifically waived
under the terms of the Contract, may, after denial of the Board of Directors, be subject to mediation at the request
of either party. Any
issues not resolved hereunder MAY be referred to non-binding mediation to be conducted by a mutually agreed
upon mediator as a

associated filing fee
equally. Mediation shall be held in Camp or Titus County, Texas. Agreements reached in mediation shall be reduced
to writing, and
will be subject to the approval by the District's Board of Directors, signed by the Parties if approved by the Board of
Directors, and, if
signed, shall thereafter be enforceable as provided by the laws of the State of Texas.

Do you agree to these terms?
Yes, I Agree

6
5

Remedies Explanation of No Answer
No response



6
6

Choice of Law
The agreement between the Vendor and TIPS/ESC Region 8 and any addenda or other additions resulting from this
procurement process, however described, shall be governed by, construed and enforced in accordance with the
laws of the State of Texas, regardless of any conflict of laws principles.
THIS DOES NOT APPLY to a vendor's agreement entered into with a TIPS Member, as the Member may be located
outside Texas.

Do you agree to these terms?
Agreed

6
7

Venue, Jurisdiction and Service of Process
Any Proceeding arising out of or relating to this procurement process or any contract issued by TIPS resulting from
or any contemplated transaction shall be brought in a court of competent jurisdiction in Camp County, Texas and
each of the parties irrevocably submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of said court in any such proceeding, waives any
objection it may now or hereafter have to venue or to convenience of forum, agrees that all claims in respect of the
Proceeding shall be heard and determined only in any such court, and agrees not to bring any proceeding arising
out of or relating to this procurement process or any contract resulting from or any contemplated transaction in any
other court. The parties agree that either or both of them may file a copy of this paragraph with any court as written
evidence of the knowing, voluntary and freely bargained for agreement between the parties irrevocably to waive
any objections to venue or to convenience of forum. Process in any Proceeding referred to in the first sentence of
this Section may be served on any party anywhere in the world. Any dispute resolution process other than litigation
shall have venue in Camp County or Titus County Texas.

Do you agree to these terms?
Agreed

6
8

Infringement(s)
The successful vendor will be expected to indemnify and hold harmless the TIPS and its employees, officers,
agents, representatives, contractors, assignees and designees from any and all third party claims and judgments
involving infringement of patent, copyright, trade secrets, trade or service marks, and any other intellectual or

contracts awarded and approved.

Do you agree to these terms?
Yes, I Agree

6
9

Infringement(s) Explanation of No Answer
No response

7
0

Contract Governance
Any contract made or entered into by the TIPS is subject to and is to be governed by Section 271.151 et seq, Tex
Loc Gov't Code. Otherwise, TIPS does not waive its governmental immunities from suit or liability except to the
extent expressly waived by other applicable laws in clear and unambiguous language.
Yes



7
1

Payment Terms and Funding Out Clause
Payment Terms:

TIPS or TIPS Members shall not be liable for interest or late payment fees on past-due balances at a rate higher
than permitted by the laws or regulations of the jurisdiction of the TIPS Member.

Funding Out Clause:

statutory or regulatory limitations of the jurisdiction of any TIPS Member which governs contracts entered into by the
Vendor and TIPS or a TIPS Member that requires all contracts approved by TIPS or a TIPS Member are subject to
the budgeting and appropriation of currently available funds by the entity or its governing body.

See statute(s) for specifics or consult your legal counsel.

Not a negotiable term. Failure to agree will render your proposal non-responsive and it will not be considered.

Do you agree to these terms?
Yes

7
2

Insurance and Fingerprint Requirements Information
Insurance

If applicable and your staff will be on TIPS member premises for delivery, training or installation etc. and/or with an
automobile, you must carry automobile insurance as required by law. You may be asked to
provide proof of insurance.

Fingerprint

It is possible that a vendor may be subject to Chapter 22 of the Texas Education Code. The Texas Education Code,
Chapter 22, Section 22.0834. Statutory language may be found at: http://www.statutes.legis.state.tx.us/

If the vendor has staff that meet both of these criterion:

(1) will have continuing duties related to the contracted services; and

(2) has or will have direct contact with students

TIPS recommends all vendors consult their legal counsel for guidance in compliance with this law. If you have
questions on how to comply, see below. If you have questions on compliance with this code section, contact the
Texas Department of Public Safety Non-Criminal Justice Unit, Access and Dissemination Bureau, FAST-FACT at
NCJU@txdps.state.tx.us and you should send an email identifying you as a contractor to a Texas Independent
School District or ESC Region 8 and TIPS. Texas DPS phone number is (512) 424-2474.

See form in the next attribute to complete entitled:
Texas Education Code Chapter 22 Contractor Certification for Contractor Employees



7
3

Texas Education Code Chapter 22 Contractor Certification for Contractor Employees
Introduction: Texas Education Code Chapter 22 requires entities that contract with school districts to provide
services to obtain criminal history record information regarding covered employees. Contractors must certify to the
district that they have complied. Covered employees with disqualifying criminal histories are prohibited from serving
at a school district.

Definitions: Covered employees: Employees of a contractor or subcontractor who have or will have continuing
duties related to the service to be performed at the District and have or will have direct contact with students. The
District will be the final arbiter of what constitutes direct contact with students. Disqualifying criminal history: Any
conviction or other criminal history information designated by the District, or one of the following offenses, if at the
time of the offense, the victim was under 18 or enrolled in a public school:

(a) a felony offense under Title 5, Texas Penal Code; (b) an offense for which a defendant is required to register as
a sex offender under Chapter 62, Texas Code of Criminal Procedure; or (c) an equivalent offense under federal law
or the laws of another state.

I certify that:

NONE (Section A) of the employees of Contractor and any subcontractors are covered employees, as defined
above. If this box is checked, I further certify that Contractor has taken precautions or imposed conditions to ensure
that the employees of Contractor and any subcontractor will not become covered employees. Contractor will
maintain these precautions or conditions throughout the time the contracted services are provided.

OR

SOME (Section B) or all of the employees of Contractor and any subcontractor are covered employees. If this box
is checked, I further certify that:

(1) Contractor has obtained all required criminal history record information regarding its covered employees. None
of the covered employees has a disqualifying criminal history.

(2) If Contractor receives information that a covered employee subsequently has a reported criminal history,
Contractor will immediately remove the covered employee from contract duties and notify the District in writing within
3 business days.

(3) Upon request, Contractor will provide the District with the name and any other requested information of covered
employees so that the District may obtain criminal history record information on the covered employees.

(4) If the District objects to the assignment of a covered employee on the basis of the covered employee's criminal
history record information, Contractor agrees to discontinue using that covered employee to provide services at the
District.

Noncompliance or misrepresentation regarding this certification may be grounds for contract termination.
None



7
4 SB 807 prohibits construction contracts to have provisions requiring the contract to be subject to the laws of

another state, to be required to litigate the contract in another state, or to require arbitration in another state. A

subcontracts, or agreements with (among others) architects, engineers, contractors, construction managers,
equipment lessors, or materials suppliers. 
renovation, remodeling, or repair of any building or improvement to real property, or for furnishing materials or
equipment for the project. The term also includes moving, demolition, or excavation. BY RESPONDING TO THIS
SOLICITATION, AND WHEN APPLICABLE, THE PROPOSER AGREES TO COMPLY WITH THE TEXAS BUSINESS

GOVERNMENT ENTITIES.

7
5

Texas Government Code 2270 Verification Form
Texas Government Code 2270 Verification Form

Texas 2017 House Bill 89 has been signed into law by the governor and as of September 1, 2017 will be codified as

The relevant section addressed by this form reads as follows:
Texas Government Code Sec. 2270.002. PROVISION REQUIRED IN CONTRACT. A governmental entity may not
enter into a contract with a company for goods or services unless the contract contains a written verification from
the company that it: (1) does not boycott Israel; and (2) will not boycott Israel during the term of the contract
engaged by:

ESC Region 8/The Interlocal Purchasing System (TIPS) 
4845 Highway 271 North 
Pittsburg,TX,75686
I verify by this writing that the above-named company affirms that it (1) does not boycott Israel; and (2) will not
boycott Israel during the term of this contract, or any contract with the above-named Texas governmental entity in
the future. 
valid, that the above-named Texas governmental entity will be notified in writing within one (1) business day and we

et seq. shall be grounds for immediate contract termination without penalty to the above-named Texas
governmental entity.
AND
Our company is not listed on and we do not do business with companies that are on the the Texas Comptroller of
Public Accounts list of Designated Foreign Terrorists Organizations per Texas Gov't Code 2270.0153 found at
https://comptroller.texas.gov/purchasing/docs/foreign-terrorist.pdf

I swear and affirm that the above is true and correct.
YES



7
6

Logos and other company marks
Please upload your company logo to be added to your individual profile page on the TIPS website. If any particular
specifications are required for use of your company logo, please upload that information under the "Logo and Other

Preferred Logo Format: 300 x 225 px - .png, .eps,
.jpeg preferred 

Potential uses of company logo: 

* Your Vendor Profile Page of TIPS website

* Potentially on TIPS website scroll bar for Top Performing Vendors 

* TIPS Quarterly eNewsletter sent to TIPS Members

* Co-branding Flyers and or email blasts to our TIPS Members (Permission and approval will be obtained before
publishing)

7
7

Solicitation Deviation/Compliance
Does the vendor agree with the General Conditions Standard Terms and
Conditions or Item Specifications listed in this proposal invitation?
Yes

7
8

Solicitation Exceptions/Deviations Explanation
If the bidder intends to deviate from the General Conditions Standard Terms and Conditions or Item Specifications
listed in this proposal invitation, all such deviations must be listed on this attribute, with complete and detailed
conditions and information included or attached.
TIPS will consider any deviations in its proposal award decisions, and TIPS reserves the right to accept or reject any
bid based upon any deviations indicated below or in any attachments or inclusions.
In the absence of any deviation entry on this attribute, the proposer assures TIPS of their full compliance with the
Standard Terms and Conditions, Item Specifications, and all other information contained in this Solicitation.
No response

7
9

Agreement Deviation/Compliance
Does the vendor agree with the language in the Vendor Agreement?
Yes

8
0

Agreement Exceptions/Deviations Explanation
If the proposing Vendor desires to deviate form the Vendor Agreement language, all such deviations must be listed
on this attribute, with complete and detailed conditions and information included. TIPS will consider any deviations in
its proposal award decisions, and TIPS reserves the right to accept or reject any proposal based upon any
deviations indicated below. In the absence of any deviation entry on this attribute, the proposer assures TIPS of
their full compliance with the Vendor Agreement.
No response



8
1

Felony Conviction Notice

entity that enters into a contract with a school district must give advance notice to the district if the person or an
owner or operator of the business entity has been convicted of a felony. The notice must include a general

terminate a contract with a person or business entity if the district determines that the person or business entity
failed to give notice as required by Subsection (a) or misrepresented the conduct resulting in the conviction. The
district must compensate the person or business entity for services performed before the termination of the

This section does not apply to a publicly held corporation. The person completing this proposal
certifies that they are authorized to provide the answer to this question. 

Select A., B. or C. 

A. My firm is a publicly held corporation; therefore, this reporting requirement is not applicable. 

OR B.My firm is not owned nor operated by anyone who has been convicted of a felony, OR 

C. My firm is owned or operated by the following individual(s) who has/have been convicted of a felony. (if you
answer C below, you are required to provide information in the next attribute.
B. Firm not owned nor operated by felon; per above

8
2

If you answered C. My Firm is owned or operated by a felon to the previous question, you are
REQUIRED TO ANSWER THE FOLLOWING QUESTIONS.
If you answered C. My Firm is owned or operated by a felon to the previous question, you must provide the following
information.

1. Name of Felon(s)

2. The named person's role in the firm, and 

3. Details of Conviction(s).
No response

8
3

Long Term Cost Evaluation Criterion # 4.
READ CAREFULLY and see in the RFP document under "Proposal Scoring and Evaluation". 
Points will be assigned to this criterion based on your answer to this Attribute. Points are awarded if you agree not
increase your catalog prices (as defined herein) more than X% annually over the previous year for years two and
three and potentially year four, unless an exigent circumstance exists in the marketplace and the excess price
increase which exceeds X% annually is supported by documentation provided by you and your suppliers and
shared with TIPS, if requested. If you agree NOT to increase prices more than 5%, except when justified by
supporting documentation, you are awarded 10 points; if 6% to 14%, except when justified by supporting
documentation, you receive 1 to 9 points incrementally. Price increases 14% or greater, except when justified by
supporting documentation, receive 0 points.
increases will be 5% or less annually per question

8
4

Required Confidentiality Claim Form
Required Confidentiality Claim Form
This completed form is required by TIPS. By submitting a response to this solicitation you agree to download from

process, you provide us with the information we require to comply with the open record laws of the State of Texas as
they may apply to your proposal submission.  If you do not provide the form with your proposal, an award will not be
made if your proposal is qualified for an award, until TIPS has an accurate, completed form from you.
Read the form carefully before completing and if you have any questions, email Rick Powell at TIPS at
rick.powell@tips-usa.com



8
5

Choice of Law clauses with TIPS Members
If the vendor is awarded a contract with TIPS under this solicitation, the vendor agrees to make any Choice of Law
clauses in any contract or agreement entered into between the awarded vendor and with a TIPS member entity to
read as follows: "Choice of law shall be the laws of the state where the customer resides" or words to that effect. 
Agreed

8
6

Venue of dispute resolution with a TIPS Member
In the event of litigation or use of any dispute resolution model when resolving disputes with a TIPS member entity
as a result of a transaction between the vendor and TIPS or the TIPS member entity, the Venue for any litigation or
other agreed upon model shall be in the state and county where the customer resides unless otherwise agreed by
the parties at the time the dispute resolution model is decided by the parties.
Agreed

8
7

Automatic renewal of contracts or agreements with TIPS or a TIPS member entity
This clause DOES NOT prohibit multiyear contracts or agreements with TIPS member entities.
Because TIPS and  TIPS members are governmental entities subject to laws that control appropriations of funds
during their fiscal years for contracts and agreements to provide goods and services, does the Vendor agree to limit
any automatic renewal clauses of a contract or agreement executed as a result of this TIPS solicitation award to not
longer than "month to month" and at the TIPS contracted rate.
Agreed

8
8

Indemnity Limitation with TIPS Members
Texas and other states restrict by law or state Constitution the ability of a governmental entity to indemnify others.
TIPS requires that any contract entered into between a vendor and TIPS or a TIPS Member as a result of an award
under this Solicitation limit the requirement that the Customer indemnify the Vendor by either eliminating any such
indemnity requirement clauses in any agreements, contracts or other binding documents OR by prefacing all
indemnity clauses required of TIPS or the TIPS Member entity with the following: "To the extent permitted by the laws
or the Constitution of the state where the customer resides, ".

Agreement is a required condition to award of a contract resulting from this Solicitation.
Agreed

8
9

Arbitration Clauses
Except for certain circumstances, TIPS forbids a mandatory arbitration clause in any contract or agreement entered
into between the awarded vendor with TIPS or a TIPS member entity. Does the vendor agree to exclude any
arbitration requirement in any contracts or agreement entered into between TIPS or a TIPS member entity through
an awarded contract with TIPS?
Agreed

9
0

Required Vendor Sales Reporting
By responding to this Solicitation, you agree to report to TIPS all sales made under any awarded Agreement with
TIPS. Vendor is required to report all sales under the TIPS contract to TIPS. If the TIPS Member entity requesting a
price from the awarded Vendor requests the TIPS contract, Vendor must include the TIPS Contract number on any
communications with the TIPS Member entity.  If awarded, you will be provided access to the Vendor Portal. To

Vendor
Portal User Guide will walk you through the process of reporting sales to TIPS. Please refer to the TIPS Accounting

 for more information about reporting sales and if you have further questions, contact the Accounting Team
at accounting@tips-usa.com. The Vendor or vendor assigned dealers are responsible for keeping record of all
sales that go through the TIPS Agreement and submitting same to TIPS. 



REFERENCES Spacestor

Please provide three (3) references, preferably from school districts or other governmental entities who have used your services with
the last three years. Additional references may be required. DO NOT INCLUDE TIPS EMPLOYEES AS A REFERENCE.

You may provide more than three (3) references.

Entity Name Contact Person VALID EMAIL IS REQUIRED Phone job numbers Product job status

Sacred Heart School Lori Darrah Jones
ldarrahjones@oneworkpla
ce.com 415-867-6491 479839

Custom 
Cabinets/Storw
all complete

Sandy Creek 
Highschool Penny Johnston pjohnston@aoicorp.com 402-476-0055 481401 RWC complete
The San Francisco 
School Terri D. Hamer tdhamer@sfschool.org 415 239 5065 481219 complete

SFO Public Library - 
750 Brannan Street Andy Anzar

aanzar@oneworkplace.co
m 415-357-2257 477717 Lockers complete

SFO Airport Paul McNally Paul.McNally@rdi-sf.com 415-230-8231 479414 Lockers complete

Oak Grove School Matt Phillips
matthew.phillips@workspa
ceinteriorsod.com 209-456-6285 479008 Residence Meet complete

Chadwick School Lupe Morfin
ldiaz@tangraminteriors.co
m 562-365-5176 479018 Palisades Wood complete

CAIS - Chinese 
Americal Int'l School

Lori Darrah Jones | 
Daniel

ldarrahjones@oneworkpla
ce.com; daniel@ncissf.org 415-726-2400479022 + 480636Snugglestor complete

American School for 
the Deaf

Kristin Feldman | 
Jennifer 
Pizzoferrato

 Kristin.Feldman@asd-
1817.org; jp@asd-1817.org 480496 lockers complete

SF School - Art Room Lori Darrah Jones

ldarrahjones@oneworkpla
ce.com; 
tdhamer@sfschool.org 415-867-6491 481219

Custom 
Cabinets/Storw
all complete

Parrish School Su Yun su@m3office.com 626-441-0300 480306
Bleachers + 
Snugglestor complete



Georgetown Day 
School 480501 Phone Booths in progress



Please provide a list of resellers the proposing company desires to be authorized to sell their products and services under the TIPS Agreement, if awarded.

Authorized Reselling Company Name Full Address Main Phone Ext.1 Contact Contact Ph Ext Contact Email Website Fax
McCoy-Rockford Inc 6869 Old Katy Road, Houston, TX 77024 713-803-4512 Crystal Arevalo 713-803-4512 carevalo@mccoyinc.com www.mccoy-rockford.com
�WRG Texas / Workplace Resource 
Group Texas 2639 E Rosemeade Pkwy, Carrollton, TX 75007 972-389-8851 Amanda Brown 972-389-8825 abrown@wrgtexas.com www.wrgtexas.com
�Business Interiors �1111 Valley View Ln., Irving , TX 75061 817-858-2000 Michelle Devero 817-858-2000 mdevero@businessinteriors.com www.businessinteriors.com
�Workplace Resource �1717 W 6th St, Ste 190, Austin, TX 78703 512-472-7300 Judy Moscheo 512-472-7300 Judy.Moscheo@wrstx.com www.wrstx.com 

�SKG - Shelton-Keller Group Inc
�6301 E. Stassney Lane, Bldg. 9-100, Austin, TX 78744-
3069 512-481-1500 Rachel Kennedy 512-481-1500 RKennedy@SKGTexas.COM www.skgtexas.com

�CBI Group
12626 Silicon Dr, San Antonio, TX 78249

210-655-3375 Jackie Andrada 210-504-3742 Jaclyn.Andrada@cbi-office.com www.cbi-office.com

�Furniture Marketing Group 6100 W. Plano Parkway, Suite 1400, Plano, TX 75093 214-556-4700 Bethany Mawman 214-556-4700 bethanym@fmgi.com www.fmgi.com

GL Seaman �4201 International Parkway, Carrollton, TX 75007 �214-764-6400 David Mass 469-546-2324 dmass@glsc.com www.glsc.com
�Debner �8020 Katy Freeway, Houston , TX 77024 713-782-1300 Sonny Thomas 713-782-1300 SonnyT@debner.com www.debner.com

Facility Interiors Inc 6100 W. Plano Parkway, Suite 1400, Plano, TX 75093 214-556-4700 214-556-4700 www.facilityinteriors.com

BKM �4780 Eastgate Mall, Suite 100, San Diego, CA 92121 858-569-4700 Adam Doar 858-569-4700 adoar@bkmsd.com www.bkmofficeworks.com

�Systems Source Inc �601 West 5th Street, Ste 400, Los Angeles, CA 90071 310-234-9814� Jeff Bryant 310-234-9814 jbryant@systemsource.com www.systemsource.com

�Western Office + AP �500 Citadel Drive, Suite 250, Los Angeles, CA 90040 323 271 1800 Kevin Lyngholm 323-271-1884 klyngholm@westernoffice.com www.westernoffice.com

�Tangram Interiors �9200 Sorensen Avenue, Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 562 365 5000 Karlee Budge 949-275-8788 kbudge@tangraminteriors.com
www.tangraminteriors.com

Vangard Concept Offices �2150 North First Street, Suite 100, San Jose, CA 95131 408-325-3200 Jeff Tuttle 408-325-3200 jtuttle@vcoffices.com www.vcoffices.com
Inside Source 985 Industrial Rd., Suite 101, San Carlos, CA  94070 650-508-9101 Jessica Herda 415-399-5300 jherda@insidesource.com www.insidesource.com
One Workplace 2500 De La Cruz Blvd, Santa Clara, CA 95050 669-800-2500 Andrea Harries 415-357-2200 aharries@oneworkplace.com www.oneworkplace.com
Pivot Interiors, Inc �3355 Scott Blvd, Suite 110, Santa Clara, CA 95054 408-432-5600 Darcy Ritter 408-432-5600 dritter@pivotinteriors.com www.pivotinteriors.com

�KBM-Hogue
160 West Santa Clara Street, Suite 102, San Jose, CA 
95113 �408-351-7100 Michelle Grossklaus 408-351-7118 Michelle.Grossklaus@kbm-hogue.com www.kbm-hogue.com/

CRI 130 Sutter Street, 3rd Floor, San Francisco, CA 94104 415-989-0773 Nic Hunter 415 293 0768 NHunter@cri-sf.com www.cri-sf.com
HYPHN �620 Northeast 19th Avenue, Portland, OR 97232 �503-226-4151 McKenna Barnum 503.525.3434 mckenna.barnum@hyphn.com www.hyphn.com
�Environments 707 SE Belmont St, Portland, OR 97214 503-236-3600 Alanna Leslie 503-236-3600 AlannaL@environmentsnw.com www.environmentsnw.com
PeopleSpace 17800 Mitchell North, Irvine, CA 92614 �949-724-9444 Priscilla Strickland 949-724-9444 pstrickland@peoplespace.com www.peoplespace.com
WorkPointe 9877 40th Ave S, Seattle, WA 98118 206-763-4030 Jeremy Kronbach 206-763-4030 jeremy@workpointe.com www.workpointe.com

Open Square 5601 6th Avenue South, Suite 550, Seattle, WA 98108 206-768-8000 Hal Breier 206-768-8000 hbreier@open-sq.com
www.open-sq.com

MBI 600 Stewart Street, Suite 1350, Seattle, WA 98101 206-343-5800 Paul Gray 206-576-2035 paulg@mbiseattle.com www.mbiseattle.com

�Commercial Office Interiors Seattle 2601 4th Ave., Ste 700., Seattle, WA  92121-3210 206-448-7333 Susan Stinnett 206-577-2763 stinnetts@coiseattle.com
www.coiseattle.com

Catalyst Workplace Activation �909 A St, Suite 100, Tacoma, WA 98402 253-592-6000 Anita Kendall 206-615-9206 akendall@catalystactivation.com www.catalystactivation.com
Workplace Resource Colorado 9600 E. 40th Ave., Denver, CO  80238 303-313-3306 Liz Marshall 303-313-3310 Liz.Marshall@wrcolo.com www.wrcolo.com
�Workspace Elements (UT) �3003 Highland Dr., Salt Lake City, UT 84106 208-540-0830 Danielle Graham 208-540-0830 dgraham@workspaceelements.com www.workspaceelements.com

�Midwest Commercial Interiors 987 S W Temple, Salt Lake City, UT 84101 801-505-4288 Bethany Sadler 801-505-4288 bethanys@mwciutha.com
www.midwestcommercialinteri
ors.com

�Thomas Interiors 180 North Wacker Drive, Ste 450, Chicago, IL 60606 312-332-5800 Amy Brenner 312-332-6361 AmyB@thomasinteriors.com www.thomasinteriors.com
�Henricksen �1101 W Thorndale Ave, Itasca, IL 60143 630-250-9090 Kristin Pautlitz 630-664-4755 k.pautlitz@henricksen.com www.henricksen.com
�Forward Space 1142 N. North Branch, Chicago, IL 60642 312-942-1100 Alison Kulisek 312-563-5208 akulisek@forwardspace.com www.forwardspace.com
Corporate Concepts (Chicago) 205 W. Wacker Drive, Ste 2300, Chicago, IL  60606 630-691-8800 Jackie LeSavage 630-691-8800 jlesavage@corpconc.com www.corpconc.com

�BOS (Business Office Systems, Inc.) �501 South Gary Ave., Roselle, IL 60172 877-267-0267 Rachel Zyrowski 877-267-0267 rachel.zyrowski@bos.com www.bos.com
Emmons Business Interiors (DBA) - 
Complete Office of Wisconsin Inc �N115 W18500 Edison Drive, Germantown, WI 53022 262-255-5500 Nicole L. Thompson 262-255-5500 nicolet@ebiweb.com www.cowiweb.com

�PMC Commercial Interiors 3000 Perimeter Park Drive, Morrisville, NC 27560 919-325-0002 Yvette Coppedge 919-325-0002 yvette@pmccommercialinteriors.com
www.pmccommercialinteriors.c
om

CBI (NC) 4020 Yancey Road, Charlotte, NC 28217 704-525-7630 Michelle Christie 704-525-7630 michelle.christie@cbi-nc.com www.cbi-nc.com
�Storr Office Environments �10800 World Trade Blvd., Raleigh, NC 27617 919-313-3700 Kim Polak 919-313-3700 kpolak@storr.com www.storr.com
MOI Inc (Maryland Office Interiors) 
(Baltimore) 2923 Lord Baltimore Drive, Baltimore, MD 21244 �410-265-5600 Kristin Boujadai �410-265-5600 KBoujadai@moii.com www.moii.com

Dancker LLC (MD) 9200 Alaking Ct Suite 100, Capitol Heights, MD 20743 301-350-8700 Alex Richter 301-333-4126 ARichter@dancker.com www.dancker.com

Corporate Interiors 550 E Swedesford Rd., Suite 180, Wayne, PA 19087 800-690-9101 Samantha Koffler 800-690-9101 �skoffler@corporate-interiors.com www.corporate-interiors.com





Spacestor Warranty Statement

Spacestor’s furniture products are covered by a limited warranty on non-moving and 

moving parts. 

7 Years Parts Warranty:

- Storagewall

- Mono Desking

- Zee Desking

5 Years Parts Warranty: 

- Sorted 

3 Years Parts Warranty:

- Forte

- Hotlocker

- Snugglestor

- Railway Carriage

- Phonebooth

- Residence

- Seating Products

- Table Products

- Palisades

- Custom Items

2 Year Warranty:

- All moving parts

- Height adjustable mechanisms

- Fabric

We will repair or replace, as appropriate, any parts which are proved to have failed within 

this time due to material defects and excluding any failure within this time due to material 

defects and excluding any failure to unreasonable wear and tear, abuse or neglect. 

We expect full 10 year product continuity on our standard products, subject to external 

factors such as availability of finishes and regulatory requirements. 



CALIFORNIA COOL

LONDON DESIGN

F
u

rn
itu

re
 fo

r T
a

le
n

t - S
p

a
c

e
sto

r P
ric

e
 G

u
id

e
 E

d
itio

n
 F

o
u

r

Price Guide Edition Four

Furniture 
    for Talent

spacestor.com



Throughout nearly three decades, we’ve 

established ourselves as a key innovator of 

workspace furniture and design thinking in the UK. 

Five years ago Spacestor spotted a major shift in 

workspace culture and took the decision to open 

a Design Centre in California, USA. This has given 

us a unique position to observe and learn from the 

companies that are driving this culture change.

Throughout nearly three decades, we’ve 

established ourselves as a key innovator of 

workspace furniture and design thinking in the UK.

Five years ago Spacestor spotted a major shift in 

workspace culture and took the decision to open 

a Design Centre in California, USA. This has given 

us a unique position to observe and learn from the 

companies that are driving this culture change.

We’ve learnt from our experience working with 

both cultures and clients like Google, Apple 

and Jaguar Land Rover how the workspace 

environment can drive employee engagement and 

build culture.

Spacestor are creators of 
workspace furniture that 

combines California Cool 
with London Design.



90

Printer &          
Recycling Points

156

Breve

120

Breve

126

Circa

98

Mediastor

System Walls

Modular Tables Collaboration Tables Breakout Tables

Info

188

Bleachers

198

Chic Air

204

Fan

243

Fabrics & Finishes

70

Forte Credenza

194

Chic

228

Vancouver Oto

158

Massif

72

Forte 

Freestanding
78

Signature      

Storagewall

130

Massif

777

Contents

Desking Seating

Railway Carriage

16 36

Palisades Grid

214

October

144

Sustain

138

Vivanté

150

Zee

170

Zee

180

Fan Task

182

Fan Visitor

212

Nu Spin

102

Hotlocker Go

12

Phonebooth

44

Palisades Wood

28

Residence Meet

32

Residence Work

140

Rip

216

October High

220

Softbox

Boardroom Tables

Pods & Booths Zoning

Lockers

164

Zee

206

Nu

6

Snugglestor

84

Teapoint

9468

Andante  

Credenza

136

Vivanté 60:20

162

Rip

134

Teamworks

Storage

50

Palisades II

230

Viollé

238

Wyspa

234

Viollé Visitor



A
Andante Credenza 68

B
Bleachers 188

Breve Boardroom 120

Breve Breakout 156

C
Chic Air  198

Chic Chair 194

Circa Boardroom 126

F
Fan Task Chair 180

Fan Visitor Chair 182

Fan Sofa 204

Forte Credenza 70

Forte Freestanding 72

 
 
 
H
Hotlocker Go 102

 

M
Massif Boardroom 130

Massif Breakout 158

Mediastor 98

N
Nu Chair 206

Nu Spin Chair 212

O
October Armchair/Sofa 214

October High Armchair/Sofa 216

P
Palisades Grid  36

Palisades Wood 44

Palisades II 50

Phonebooth 12

R
Railway Carriage  16

Recycling & Printer Points 90

Residence Meet 28

Residence Work 32

Rip Collaboration 140

Rip Breakout 162

S
Signature Storagewall 78

Softbox Armchair/Sofa 220

Snugglestor 84

Sustain Collaboration 144

T
Teapoint 94

Teamworks Modular 134

V
Vancouver Oto Pouffes 228

Vivante 60:20 Modular 136

Vivante Modular 138

Viollé 230

Viollé Visitor 234

W
Wyspa 238

Z
Zee Collaboration 150

Zee Breakout 164

Zee Bench Desk 170

99

Railway Carriage

Snugglestor

Zee Bench Desk

Product Finder

Bleachers

Fan Visitor Chair

Nu Chair

Hotlocker Go

Palisades Grid

8

Viollé


